

GAHC010254352018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C) 7929/2018

1:ABDUL MANNAF AND ANR.
S/O LATE MAHMUD MUNCHI
VILL- RAIKATA ISLAMPUR, P.S. HOJAI
DIST. HOJAI, ASSAM, IN - 782428

2: MUSSTT. SAIFUL NESSA
W/O MAHMUD MUNCHI (NOT MUDARISH ALI)
VILL- RAIKATA ISLAMPUR
P.S. HOJAI
DIST. HOJAI
ASSAM
PIN - 782428

VERSUS

1:THE UNION OF INDIA AND 7 ORS.
REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA,
DEPARTMENT OF HOME AFFAIRS, NEW DLEHI, PIN - 110001.

2:ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA
NEW DELHI
PIN - 110001.

3:COORDINATOR
NRC
ASSAM
GUWAHATI -5.

4:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
HOME AND POLITICAL (B) DEPARTMENT

DISPUR
- 781006.

5:THE FOREIGNERS TRIBUNAL
HOJAI (SANKARDEV NAGAR)
DIST. HOJAI- 782435.

6:THE SUPERINTENENT OF POLICE (BORDER)
HOJAI
ASSAM
PIN - 782435.

7:THE DEPTY COMMISSIONER
HOJAI
ASSAM
PIN - 782435.

8:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
HOJAI POLICE STATION

DIST. HOJAI
ASSAM- 78242

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS M D MEDHI

Advocate for the Respondent : ASSTT.S.G.I.

:: BEFORE ::

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJIT BHUYAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

O R D E R

13.05.2019

(Manojit Bhuyan, J)

Heard Ms. M.D. Medhi, learned counsel for the petitioners as well as Mr. A. Kalita, learned counsel representing respondent nos.4, 5, 6, 7 and 8. Ms. A. Verma, learned counsel appears for respondent no.3. There are none to represent respondent nos.1 and 2.

Issue Notice, returnable by 4 (four) weeks.

No fresh steps are required to be taken.

Case records so received be retained.

As an interim measure, the petitioners Md. Abdul Mannaf and Musstt. Saiful Nessa shall not be taken into custody and deported from India, subject to the condition that they shall appear before the Superintendent of Police (Border), Hojai, within 15 (fifteen) days from today and furnish a bail bond of ₹5,000/- each with one local surety each of the like amount to the satisfaction of the said authority, whereafter they shall be allowed to remain on bail.

List for Admission after the returnable date.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant